

DEC 07 2015

Priscilla MacGuire Clerk

Deputy

**S221958**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

vs.

**MICHAEL RAFAEL CANIZALES, et al.,**

*Defendants and Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of San Bernardino County  
Honorable Steven A. Mapes, Trial Judge  
San Bernardino County No. FVA1001265  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two No. E054056

---

**APPELLANT WINDFIELD'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

DAVID P. LAMPKIN  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 2541  
Camarillo, CA 93011-2541  
Telephone: (805) 389-4388  
Email: dplampkin@aol.com  
State Bar Number 48152

Attorney for Appellant KeAndre Dion Windfield

**S221958**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

vs.

**MICHAEL RAFAEL CANIZALES, et al.,**

*Defendants and Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of San Bernardino County  
Honorable Steven A. Mapes, Trial Judge  
San Bernardino County No. FVA1001265  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two No. E054056

---

**APPELLANT WINDFIELD'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

DAVID P. LAMPKIN  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 2541  
Camarillo, CA 93011-2541  
Telephone: (805) 389-4388  
Email: dplampkin@aol.com  
State Bar Number 48152

Attorney for Appellant KeAndre Dion Windfield

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT: THE JURY WAS NOT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE “KILL ZONE” THEORY OF ATTEMPTED MURDER. ....	2
I. THE INSTRUCTION SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN GIVEN, BECAUSE WINDFIELD’S FIVE SHOTS AT A DISTANCE OF AT LEAST 100 FEET DO NOT SUPPORT THE INFERENCE THAT HE INTENDED TO KILL DENZELL PRIDE BY KILLING EVERYONE AROUND PRIDE. ....	2
II. THE INSTRUCTION IS ERROR, BECAUSE IT SUGGESTS THAT THE JURY MAY FIND THAT WINDFIELD INTENDED TO KILL EVERYONE AROUND DENZELL PRIDE WITHOUT FINDING GOOD REASON TO PREFER THAT INTERPRETATION OF THE EVIDENCE OVER THE SIMPLER INTERPRETATION THAT WINDFIELD SHOT AT PRIDE BUT FAILED TO HIT HIM.....	9
III. THE KILL ZONE INSTRUCTION SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN, BECAUSE IT MAKES A STATEMENT OF FACT, CONVEYS NO LEGAL INFORMATION, AND SERVES NO PURPOSE EXCEPT TO PROVIDE A FRAMEWORK FOR THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT. ....	11
IV. THE INSTRUCTION WAS PREJUDICIAL AS TO COUNT 2.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>County Court of Ulster County, N. Y. v. Allen</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 140 .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Willis</i> (1997) 46 M.J. 258 .....	7
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 846 .....	8
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141 .....	14
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 480 .....	14
<i>People v. Gaither</i> (1959) 173 Cal.App.2d 662 .....	3, 4, 12
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1425 .....	5, 6
<i>People v. Parson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 332 .....	14
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 222 .....	3, 8
<i>People v. Saddler</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 671 .....	13
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293 .....	13
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733 .....	11

<i>People v. Stone</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 131 .....	5, 11
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 554 .....	3, 4, 12
<b>Other State Cases</b>	
<i>Ford v. State</i> (1993) 330 Md. 682 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison v. State</i> (2004) 382 Md. 477 .....	6
<i>Harvey v. State</i> (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1996) 111 Md.App. 401 .....	7, 8
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> (D.C.1999) 729 A.2d 322 .....	6, 7
<i>Ruffin v. U.S.</i> (D.C. 1994) 642 A.2d 1288 .....	6
<i>Walls v. U.S.</i> (D.C. 2001) 773 A.2d 424 .....	7
<b>California Statutes</b>	
Evid. Code § 413.....	13
Pen. Code § 1093, subd. (f).....	14
Penal Code § 1127.....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CALCRIM No. 200 .....	12
CALCRIM No. 600 .....	11, 13, 14

CALJIC No. 2.15.....	13
CALJIC No. 2.52.....	13

**S221958**
